
 

 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

170(v3)  
------ 

This meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with some Members in the Senedd 

Chamber and others joining by video-conference. 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to the 

First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Delivering a Fairer Council Tax 

(30 mins)   

4 Statement by the Minister for Health and Social Services: Primary 

Care - Withdrawn 

(0 mins)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://record.senedd.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/14-11-2023/
https://senedd.wales/archive/business-statements/business-statement-and-announcement-14-11-2023/


 

 

5 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Evaluation of 

the Autism Code of Practice and Neurodivergence Update 

(30 mins)   

6 Statement by the Minister for Climate Change: Data on Coal Tip 

Locations 

(30 mins)   

7 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Children’s 

Rights 

(30 mins)   

8 Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Bovine TB Eradication 

(30 mins)   

9 Statement by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: 

Cymraeg 2050: Annual Report 2022-23 

(30 mins)   

10 Statement by the Minister for Climate Change: Wales Electricity 

Transmission Infrastructure Needs for Net Zero 

(30 mins)   

11 The Building Safety (Description of Higher-Risk Building) (Design 

and Construction Phase) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

(15 mins)   

NDM8399 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Building Safety (Description of Higher-Risk Building) (Design 

and Construction Phase) (Wales) Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the 

draft laid in the Table Office on 17 October 2023. 

Supporting documents 

https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/dogkamjv/sub-ld16087-e.pdf


 

 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Government Response 

12 The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes Order 2023 

(15 mins)   

NDM8398 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes Order 2023 is made in 

accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 16 October 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Government Response 

Motion to Suspend Standing Orders  

 

NNDM8401 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Orders 33.6 and 33.8: 

Suspends that part of Standing Order 11.16 that requires the weekly 

announcement under Standing Order 11.11 to constitute the timetable for 

business in Plenary for the following week, to allow NNDM8400 to be considered 

in Plenary on 14 November 2023. 

13 The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2023 

(15 mins)   

NNDM8400 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) 

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141544/LJC6-31-23%20-%20Paper%207%20-%20Report.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141545/LJC6-31-23%20-%20Paper%208%20-%20Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/xr1ng4bc/sub-ld16085-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141542/LJC6-31-23%20-%20Paper%205%20-%20Report.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141543/LJC6-31-23%20-%20Paper%206%20-%20Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/people/154


 

 

(Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the 

draft laid in the Table Office on 7 November 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

14 Motion to vary the order of consideration of Stage 3 amendments 

to the Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

(5 mins)   

NDM8402 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru in accordance with Standing Order 26.36: 

Agrees to dispose of sections and schedules to the Environment (Air Quality and 

Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill at Stage 3 in the following order: 

a) Sections 1-20; 

b) Schedule 1;  

c) Sections 21-22; 

d) Schedule 2; 

e) Sections 23-30; 

f) Long title. 

15 Debate: Stage 4 on the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

(15 mins)   

NDM8403 Eluned Morgan (Mid and West Wales) 

To propose that the Senedd in accordance with Standing Order 26.47: 

Approves the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill, as amended at Stage 3 

https://senedd.wales/media/3gegvzxn/sub-ld16131-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/gj4ei0tz/cr-ld16139-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/people/4970
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s140734/Health%20Service%20Procurement%20Wales%20Bill,%20as%20amended%20at%20Stage%203.pdf


 

 

16 Voting Time 

   

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 15 November 2023 



10/11/2023, 10:25 Oral Questions tabled on 09/11/2023 for answer on 14/11/2023 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.senedd.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/14-11-2023/ 1/2

FIRST MINISTER

Oral Questions tabled on 09/11/2023 for answer on 14/11/2023
The Presiding Of�cer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question

2.

Darren Millar Clwyd West

OQ60254 (e)

What action is the Welsh Government taking to promote Wales’s faith

heritage?

1

Vikki Howells Cynon Valley

OQ60218 (e)

What assessment has the Welsh Government made of the impact of the Of�ce

for National Statistics' decision not to publish labour market survey data in

October?

2

Luke Fletcher South Wales West

OQ60257 (e)

What support is the Welsh Government providing to businesses in terms of

legacy planning and succession processes?

3

Heledd Fychan South Wales Central

OQ60255 (w)

What discussions have been held between the Welsh Government and

Rhondda Cynon Taf Council regarding the council's decision to privatise the

remaining home-care services under its control, without looking at alternative

options?

4

Jane Dodds Mid and West Wales

OQ60239 (e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on oral cancer rates in Wales?

5

Delyth Jewell South Wales East

OQ60260 (e)

What assessment has the First Minister made of the impact on Wales of the

recent King's Speech?

6

Mike Hedges Swansea East

OQ60214 (e)7

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=171
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5107
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8634
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=426
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4983
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5207
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=332


10/11/2023, 10:25 Oral Questions tabled on 09/11/2023 for answer on 14/11/2023 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.senedd.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/14-11-2023/ 2/2

What is the Welsh Government's approach to private �nance initiatives?

John Grif�ths Newport East

OQ60256 (e)

Will the First Minister outline the Welsh Government's policies to address

regional inequalities?

8

Peter Fox Monmouth

OQ60258 (e)

What assessment has the Welsh Government made of the impact of rising

traf�c congestion in south-east Wales on local residents?

9

Tom Giffard South Wales West

OQ60253 (e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on the South Wales Metro system?

10

Joyce Watson Mid and West Wales

OQ60259 (e)

What assessment has the First Minister made of the impact the abolition of

the shortage occupation list, as recently recommended by the Migration

Advisory Committee, would have on Wales?

11

Jayne Bryant Newport West

OQ60261 (e)

Will the First Minister outline how the Welsh Government is supporting the

semiconductor industry in Wales?

12

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=153
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4787
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8733
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=182
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5038

	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13558 

170  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.36 

3 Statement by the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Delivering a Fairer Council Tax  

The item started at 14.57 

4 Statement by the Minister for Health and Social Services: Primary Care 

- Withdrawn  

The item was withdrawn 

5 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Evaluation of the 

Autism Code of Practice and Neurodivergence Update  

The item started at 15.33 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

6 Statement by the Minister for Climate Change: Data on Coal Tip 

Locations  

The item started at 16.08 

7 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Children’s Rights  

The item started at 16.48 

8 Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Bovine TB Eradication  

The item started at 17.15 

9 Statement by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: 

Cymraeg 2050: Annual Report 2022-23  

The item started at 17.53 

10 Statement by the Minister for Climate Change: Wales Electricity 

Transmission Infrastructure Needs for Net Zero  

The item started at 18.27 

11 The Building Safety (Description of Higher-Risk Building) (Design and 

Construction Phase) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The item started at 19.04 

NDM8399 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Building Safety (Description of Higher-Risk Building) (Design and 

Construction Phase) (Wales) Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the 

draft laid in the Table Office on 17 October 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/dogkamjv/sub-ld16087-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141544/LJC6-31-23%20-%20Paper%207%20-%20Report.pdf


 

 

Government Response 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

12 The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes Order 2023  

The item started at 19.15 

NDM8398 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes Order 2023 is made in accordance 

with the draft laid in the Table Office on 16 October 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Government Response 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

Motion to Suspend Standing Orders 

The item started at 19.27 

NNDM8401 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Orders 33.6 and 33.8: 

Suspends that part of Standing Order 11.16 that requires the weekly announcement 

under Standing Order 11.11 to constitute the timetable for business in Plenary for the 

following week, to allow NNDM8400 to be considered in Plenary on 14 November 

2023. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141545/LJC6-31-23%20-%20Paper%208%20-%20Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/xr1ng4bc/sub-ld16085-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141542/LJC6-31-23%20-%20Paper%205%20-%20Report.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141543/LJC6-31-23%20-%20Paper%206%20-%20Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154


 

 

13 The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2023  

The item started at 19.28 

NNDM8400 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) (Amendment) 

(No. 3) Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office 

on 7 November 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

14 Motion to vary the order of consideration of Stage 3 amendments to 

the Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 19.35 

NDM8402 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru in accordance with Standing Order 26.36: 

Agrees to dispose of sections and schedules to the Environment (Air Quality and 

Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill at Stage 3 in the following order: 

a) Sections 1-20; 

b) Schedule 1;  

c) Sections 21-22; 

d) Schedule 2; 

e) Sections 23-30; 

f) Long title. 

https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/3gegvzxn/sub-ld16131-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/gj4ei0tz/cr-ld16139-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154


 

 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

15 Debate: Stage 4 on the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 19.35 

Voting on the motion under this item was deferred until Voting Time. 

NDM8403 Eluned Morgan (Mid and West Wales) 

To propose that the Senedd in accordance with Standing Order 26.47: 

Approves the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill, as amended at Stage 3 

The result was as follows: 

For Abstain Against Total 

50 0 0 50 

The motion was agreed. 

16 Voting Time  

The item started at 19.48 

Votes Summary 

The meeting concluded at 19.50 

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 15 November 2023

https://senedd.wales/people/4970
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s140734/Health%20Service%20Procurement%20Wales%20Bill,%20as%20amended%20at%20Stage%203.pdf

